

City of Olsztyn

Key Rating Drivers

Ratings Affirmed: Fitch Ratings has affirmed the Polish City of Olsztyn's Long-Term Foreignand Local-Currency Issuer Default Ratings (IDRs) at 'BBB'. The Outlooks are Stable.

Rating Derivation: Olsztyn's Standalone Credit Profile (SCP) of 'bbb' reflects a 'Midrange' Risk Profile and an 'a' debt sustainability assessment. It also factors in peer comparison in the same rating category. The city's IDRs are not affected by any asymmetric risk or extraordinary support from the Polish state (A-/Stable). The city's IDRs are equal to its SCP.

Risk Profile – 'Midrange': Fitch assesses Olsztyn's risk profile as 'Midrange', which reflects the combination of our assessment of five factors at 'Midrange' (revenue robustness, expenditure sustainability and adjustability, and liabilities and liquidity robustness and flexibility) and one at 'Weaker' (revenue adjustability).

Stable Revenue: Olsztyn has stable revenue sources with revenue growth prospects being in line with national GDP. Tax revenue accounted for almost 38% of Olsztyn's operating revenue in 2019, driven by moderately cyclical economic activities. Current transfers accounted for more than 46% of operating revenue in 2019, the majority of which was transfers from the Polish state budget.

Moderate Spending Flexibility: The city can reduce at least 10% of its operating expenditure. The city has scope to scale back capex, which represents a high share of total spending. In 2019, the city's capex amounted to PLN173 million, or 13% of total expenditure, below the average of 19% of rated cities in Poland.

Low Liabilities Risk: At end-3Q20, the city's loan portfolio was dominated by bonds at above 92% (with final maturity to 2035) and the remainder being loans from local banks. However, the maturity profile is smooth with average principal repayments not exceeding 11% of outstanding debt.

Good Liquidity: The city has a history of ample liquidity, with a liquidity coverage ratio averaging 2.1x in 2010-2019. Cash in the city's accounts during the 9M20 was on average above PLN70 million, exceeding scheduled debt servicing in 2020 by more than 1.6x. Additionally, Olsztyn has liquidity available under a committed liquidity line (PLN50 million).

Debt Sustainability – 'a': Under its rating case for 2020-2024, factoring in the expected economic downturn triggered by the coronavirus pandemic, Fitch projects Olsztyn's payback ratio will rise to around 11x in 2020-2024 (2019: 5.5x). The fiscal debt burden will continue to increase following investments, but still remain strong at 31% in 2024. The strong fiscal debt burden counterbalances the city's weak synthetic coverage ratio of around 1.0x in 2024.

Under the revised projections, Olsztyn's debt sustainability score remains in the 'a' category, underpinning some fiscal resilience to sharp shocks.

ESG Considerations: The highest level of ESG credit relevance is a score of '3', meaning that ESG issues are credit neutral or have only a minimal credit impact on the city.

Rating Sensitivities

Payback Improvement: Payback ratio remaining lower or equal to 10x under Fitch's rating case on a sustained basis, would be a reason to upgrade.

Payback Deterioration: A sustained rise in the payback ratio above 12x under Fitch's rating case would be a reason to downgrade.

Public Finance

Local and Regional Governments

This report does not constitute a new rating action for this issuer. It provides more detailed credit analysis than the previously published Rating Action Commentary, which can be found on www.fitchratings.com

Ratings

Foreign Currency

Long-Term IDR

BBB

Local Currency

Long-Term IDR

BBB

Outlooks

Long-Term Foreign-Currency IDR Stable Long-Term Local-Currency IDR Stable

Issuer Profile

Olsztyn has a population of about 172,000 and is the capital of Warminsko-Mazurskie Region. The city's local economy is diversified with services playing an important role (63.3% of the sub-region gross value added in 2017).

Financial Data

City of Olsztyn		
(PLNm)	2019	2024rc
Payback (x)	5.5	11.1
Synthetic coverage (x) ^a	2.3	1.0
Actual coverage (x)	1.0	0.5
Fiscal debt burden (%)	19.7	31.3
Net adjusted debt	230	444
Operating balance	42	40
Operating revenue	1,170	1,419
Debt service	43	76
Mortgage-style debt annuity ^a	18	41

rc: Fitch's rating-case scenario

a Fitch's calculation (see Appendix

^a Fitch's calculation (see *Appendix C*) Source: Fitch Ratings, City of Olsztyn

Applicable Criteria

International Local and Regional Governments Rating Criteria (October 2020)

National Scale Ratings Criteria (June 2020)

Related Research

Coronavirus Lowers Polish Municipalities' Rating Headroom (April 2020)

Analysts

Maurycy Michalski +48 22 330 6701

maurycy.michalski@fitchratings.com

Anna Drewnowska-Sus +48 22 338 6284

anna.drewnowska-sus@fitchratings.com

Michal Ochijewicz

+48 22 338 6285

michal.ochijewicz@fitchratings.com



Appendix A: Financial Data

City of Olsztyn

City of Oisztyli						
(PLNm)	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020rc	2024rc
Taxes	352	386	414	442	434	524
Transfers received	405	445	458	549	622	687
Fees, fines and other operating revenue	206	145	166	180	188	208
Operating revenue	962	977	1,038	1,170	1,244	1,419
Operating expenditure	-859	-929	-991	-1,128	-1,200	-1,379
Operating balance	103	48	46	42	44	40
Interest revenue	0	0	0	0	0	0
Interest expenditure	-8	-7	-6	-7	-13	-24
Current balance	95	40	40	35	31	16
Capital revenue	75	158	163	138	81	28
Capital expenditure	-52	-139	-279	-173	-169	-58
Capital balance	23	19	-116	-35	-88	-30
Total revenue	1,037	1,135	1,201	1,308	1,325	1,447
Total expenditure	-919	-1,075	-1,276	-1,308	-1,382	-1,461
Surplus (deficit) before net financing	118	59	-75	0	-57	-14
New direct debt borrowing	0	0	91	126	161	50
Direct debt repayment	-61	-46	-47	-35	-30	-52
Net direct debt movement	-61	-46	44	91	131	-2
Overall results	57	14	-32	91	74	-16
Debt						
Short-term debt	0	0	0	0	0	0
Long-term debt	289	244	287	321	452	559
Direct debt	289	244	287	321	452	559
Other Fitch-classified debt	0	0	0	0	0	0
Adjusted debt	289	244	287	321	452	559
Guarantees issued (excluding adjusted debt portion)	0	0	0	0	0	0
Majority-owned GRE debt and other contingent liabilities	197	209	216	216	216	216
Overall adjusted debt	486	453	503	537	668	775
Total cash, liquid deposits, and sinking funds	82	89	57	91	165	115
Restricted cash	0	0	0	0	0	0
Unrestricted cash	82	89	57	91	165	115
Net adjusted debt	207	155	230	230	287	444
Net overall debt	405	364	447	446	503	660

rc: Fitch's rating case, based on conservative assumptions. The last year of the rating-case scenario is 2024 Source: Fitch Ratings, City of Olsztyn

Rating History

Date	Long-Term Foreign- Currency IDR	Long-Term Local-Currency IDR
22 Nov 19	BBB	BBB
Source: Fitch	Ratings	

Socioeconomic Indicators

	City of Olsztyn	Poland	
Population, 2019 (m)	0.172	38.4	
Average salary, 2018 (PLN)	4,649	4,835	
Unemployment rate, 2019 (%)	2.7	5.2	
Source: Fitch Ratings, Statistics Poland			



Appendix B: Financial Ratios

City of Olsztyn

•						
Fiscal performance ratios	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020rc	2024rc
Operating balance/operating revenue (%)	10.7	4.9	4.5	3.6	3.5	2.8
Current balance/current revenue (%)	9.9	4.1	3.9	3.0	2.5	1.1
Operating revenue growth (annual % change)	12.8	1.5	6.2	12.8	6.3	3.2
Operating expenditure growth (annual % change)	6.3	8.2	6.7	13.8	6.4	4.0
Surplus (deficit) before net financing/total revenue (%)	11.4	5.2	-6.3	0.0	-4.3	-1.0
Total revenue growth (annual % change)	-14.1	9.4	5.9	8.9	1.3	1.1
Total expenditure growth (annual % change)	-31.8	17.0	18.7	2.5	5.7	-0.2
Debt ratios						
Primary metrics						
Payback ratio (x)	2.0	3.3	5.0	5.5	6.5	11.1
Secondary metrics						
Fiscal debt burden (%)	21.6	15.8	22.2	19.7	23.1	31.3
Synthetic debt service coverage ratio (x)	6.1	3.7	2.5	2.3	1.8	1.0
Actual debt service coverage ratio (x)	1.5	0.9	0.9	1.0	1.0	0.5
Other debt ratios						
Liquidity coverage ratio (x)	1.8	2.4	2.6	2.3	3.1	2.3
Direct debt maturing in one year/total direct debt (%)	12.5	14.6	12.3	9.4	11.9	9.3
Direct debt (annual % change)	-19.0	-15.7	17.9	11.8	40.8	-0.4
Apparent cost of direct debt (interest paid/direct debt) (%)	2.6	2.7	2.2	2.3	3.4	4.3
Revenue ratios (%)						
Tax revenue/total revenue	33.9	34.1	34.4	33.8	32.8	36.2
Current transfers received/total revenue	39.0	39.3	38.1	42.0	46.9	47.5
Interest revenue/total revenue	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Capital revenue/total revenue	7.2	13.9	13.6	10.5	6.1	1.9
Expenditure ratios (%)						
Staff expenditure/total expenditure	35.2	31.6	28.4	30.5	-	
Current transfers made/total expenditure	14.4	14.2	13.3	14.2	-	
Interest expenditure/total expenditure	0.9	0.7	0.5	0.5	0.9	1.6
Capital expenditure/total expenditure	5.6	12.9	21.9	13.2	12.2	4.0

rc: Fitch's rating case, based on conservative assumptions. The last year of the rating-case scenario is 2024 Source: Fitch Ratings, City of Olsztyn



Appendix C: Data Adjustments

Synthetic Coverage Calculation

Fitch's synthetic coverage calculation assumes a mortgage-style amortisation over 15 years of the entity's net adjusted debt, using its average cost of debt. This synthetic calculation is used to assess the city's debt sustainability.

Mortgage-Style Debt Annuity Calculation

	2019	2024rc
Net adjusted debt (PLNm)	230	444
Apparent cost of debt (%)	2.3	4.3
Amortisation period (years)	15	15
Mortgage-style debt annuity (PLNm)	18	41
rc: Fitch's rating-case scenario Source: Fitch Ratings, City of Olsztyn		



The ratings above were solicited and assigned or maintained at the request of the rated entity/issuer or a related third party. Any exceptions follow below.

ALL FITCH CREDIT RATINGS ARE SUBJECT TO CERTAIN LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS. PLEASE READ THESE LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS BY FOLLOWING THIS LINK: HTTPS://FITCHRATINGS.COM/UNDERSTANDINGCREDITRATINGS. IN ADDITION, RATING DEFINITIONS AND THE TERMS OF USE OF SUCH RATINGS ARE AVAILABLE ON THE AGENCY'S PUBLIC WEB SITE AT WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM. PUBLISHED RATINGS, CRITERIA, AND METHODOLOGIES ARE AVAILABLE FROM THIS SITE AT ALL TIMES. FITCH'S CODE OF CONDUCT, CONFIDENTIALITY, CONFLICTS OF INTEREST, AFFILIATE FIREWALL, COMPLIANCE, AND OTHER RELEVANT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES ARE ALSO AVAILABLE FROM THE CODE OF CONDUCT SECTION OF THIS SITE. FITCH MAY HAVE PROVIDED ANOTHER PERMISSIBLE SERVICE TO THE RATED ENTITY OR ITS RELATED THIRD PARTIES. DETAILS OF THIS SERVICE FOR RATINGS FOR WHICH THE LEAD ANALYST IS BASED IN AN EU-REGISTERED ENTITY CAN BE FOUND ON THE ENTITY SUMMARY PAGE FOR THIS ISSUER ON THE FITCH WEBSITE.

Copyright © 2020 by Fitch Ratings, Inc., Fitch Ratings Ltd. and its subsidiaries. 33 Whitehall Street, NY, NY 10004. Telephone: 1-800-753-4824, (212) 908-0500. Fax: (212) 480-4435. Reproduction or retransmission in whole or in part is prohibited except by permission. All rights reserved. In issuing and maintaining its ratings and in making other reports (including forecast information), Fitch relies on factual information it receives from issuers and underwriters and from other sources Fitch believes to be credible. Fitch conducts a reasonable investigation of the factual information relied upon by it in accordance with its ratings methodology, and obtains reasonable verification of that information from independent sources, to the extent such sources are available for a given security or in a given jurisdiction. The manner of Fitch's factual investigation and the scope of the third-party verification it obtains will vary depending on the nature of the rated security and its issuer, the requirements and practices in the jurisdiction in which the rated security is offered and sold and/or the issuer is located, the availability and nature of relevant public information, access to the management of the issuer and its advisers, the availability of pre-existing hird-party verifications such as audit reports, agreed-upon procedures letters, appraisals, actuarial reports, engineering reports, legal opinions and other reports provided by third parties, the availability of independent and competent third-party verification sources with respect to the particular security or in the particular jurisdiction of the issuer, and a variety of other factors. Users of Fitch's ratings and reports should understand that neither an enhanced factual investigation nor any third-party verification can ensure that all of the information Fitch relies on in connection with a rating or a report will be accurate and complete. Ultimately, the issuer and its advisers are responsible for the accuracy of the information they provide to Fitch an

The information in this report is provided "as is" without any representation or warranty of any kind, and Fitch does not represent or warrant that the report or any of its contents will meet any of the requirements of a recipient of the report. A Fitch rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a security. This opinion and reports made by Fitch are based on established criteria and methodologies that Fitch is continuously evaluating and updating. Therefore, ratings and reports are the collective work product of Fitch and no individual, or group of individuals, is solely responsible for a rating or a report. The rating does not address the risk of loss due to risks other than credit risk, unless such risk is specifically mentioned. Fitch is not engaged in the offer or sale of any security. All Fitch reports have shared authorship. Individuals identified in a Fitch report were involved in, but are not solely responsible for, the opinions stated therein. The individuals are named for contact purposes only. A report providing a Fitch rating is neither a prospectus nor a substitute for the information assembled, verified and presented to investors by the issuer and its agents in connection with the sale of the securities. Ratings may be changed or withdrawn at any time for any reason in the sole discretion of Fitch. Fitch does not provide investment advice of any sort. Ratings are not a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold any security. Ratings do not comment on the adequacy of market price, the suitability of any security for a particular investor, or the tax-exempt nature or taxability of payments made in respect to any security. Fitch receives fees from issuers, insurers, guarantors, other obligors, and underwriters for rating securities. Such fees generally vary from US\$1,000 to US\$750,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent) per issue. In certain cases, Fitch will rate all or a number of issues issued by a particular issuer, or insured or guaranteed by a particular insurer or guarantor, for a single

For Australia, New Zealand, Taiwan and South Korea only: Fitch Australia Pty Ltd holds an Australian financial services license (AFS license no. 337123) which authorizes it to provide credit ratings to wholesale clients only. Credit ratings information published by Fitch is not intended to be used by persons who are retail clients within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001.